

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 00-1498

ANTHONY SPANN,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Criminal Division)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Melanie A. Dale
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0168556
1515 N. Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401
Phone: 561-837-5000
Fax: 561-837-5099

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

AUTHORITIES CITED iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 POINT 1 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE
 HANDWRITING ANALYSIS SATISFIED THE FRYE
 STANDARD FOR ADMISSIBILITY. 15

 POINT 2 THE TRIAL COURT FOLLOWED THE PROPER PROCEDURE
 WITH RESPECT TO THE DEFENDANT’S WAIVER OF
 MITIGATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE 22

 POINT 3 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE
 DEFENDANT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE A
 KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF THE
 ADVISORY JURY AND DID NOT ABUSE IT’S
 DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE DEFENDANT TO WAIVE
 THE ADVISORY JURY AT THE PENALTY PHASE 35

 POINT 4 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AND CONSIDERED
 THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR MISDEMEANOR
 BATTERY AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR 43

 POINT 5 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE
 AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT THE MURDER WAS
 COMMITTED DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY
 (Kidnapping), THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR
 PECUNIARY GAIN, AND THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED
 TO AVOID ARREST 46

 POINT 6 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED THE
 MITIGATING EVIDENCE 54

 POINT 7 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT’S DISCRETION

WITH RESPECT TO THE WEIGHT ASSIGNED TO THE MITIGATING FACTORS	60
POINT 8 THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL	64
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Daubert v. Merrel Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579
(1993) 15, 17, 18

Elder v. Holloway, 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993) 16

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013
(D.C. Cir. 1923) 15, 16, 17, 18

Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987) 56

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 56

U.S. v. Jones, 107 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1997) 18

U.S. v. Paul, 175 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 1999) 18

U.S. v. Velasquez, 64 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1995) 18

STATE CASES

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 43, 47, 62

Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 46

Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) 47, 51

Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 64

Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d at 416 62

Brim v. State, 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) 16

Bryan v. State, 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) 67

Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 54, 55, 60

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 23,36,60

Cave v. State, 727 So. 2d at 229 65

Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) 24-26,34

<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla.1993)	56
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	23, 36, 60
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	17, 18
<u>Funchess v. State</u> , 449 So. , 1283 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	64
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Hadden v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	15, 17
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	67
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	52
<u>Holmes v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 944 (Fla.1979)	42
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	34, 60
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	64
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	22-24, 26, 54
<u>Lamadline v. State</u> , 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	37
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	56
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	55

<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992) 44
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) 48, 52
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) 35, 37
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) 60
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S592 26-28, 34, 56, 57
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla.1981) 37
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996) 65
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2001) 52
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla.1976) 47
<u>Puiatti v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1986) 65
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) 62
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) 47, 51
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991) 37, 62
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) 23
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984) 62
<u>State v. Carr</u> , 336 So. 2d 358 (Fla.1976) 36
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 21, 45
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 60
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (1982) 15, 46
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989) 16, 17
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) 64
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) 24, 36, 55
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994) 67

Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) 43, 47

OTHER STATES

State v. Arthur, 374 S.E.2d 291 (S.C. 1988) 37

State v. Orr, 403 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 1991) 37
